FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 05-02-2001



101697412

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET
PATENTS ONLY

3-40-01	S-20-01 PATENTS ONLY							
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).								
Submission Type	Con	veyance Type						
X New		Assignment	Security Agree	ment				
Resubmission (Non-Rec	ordation)	License	Change of Nam	e				
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frai	ne#	Merger	Other					
Corrective Document		U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)						
	ne#	<del></del>	nental File	Secret File				
Conveying Party(ies)		Mark if additional names	s of conveying partie	s attached Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name (line 1) Digital Fu	el Injection, Inc.			12 17 99				
Name (line 2)	<u> </u>			Execution Date				
Second Party				Month Day Year				
Name (line 1)								
Name (line 2)								
Receiving Party Mark If additional names of receiving parties attached								
Name (line 1) Automotive	Controls Corp.			If document to be recorded is an assignment and the				
Name (line 2) C/O Dana	Corporation			receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment				
Address (line 1) P.O. Box 1	000			of a_domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a				
Address (line 2)				separate document from Assignment.)				
Address (line 3) Toledo		Ohio State/Country	4369 Zip Co					
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only								
Name								
Address (line 1)								
Address (line 2)								
Address (line 3)								
Address (line 4)								
grandi, lago de la cambres. La cambre de la compaña	FOR OF	FICE USE ONLY						

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

**REEL: 011731 FRAME: 0360** 

FORM PTO-1 Expires 05/30/99 CMB 0651-0027	619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Corresponde	nt Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Num	ber 216/586-7107		
Name _	Cassandra G. Mott				
Address (line 1)	Jones, Day, Reavis & F	<sup>2</sup> ogue			
Address (line 2)	North Point				
Address (line 3)	901 Lakeside Avenue				
Address (line 4)	Cleveland, Ohio 44114				
	enter the total number of parincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance d	ocument # 4		
Application No	umber(s) or Patent Num	nber(s)	ark if additional numbers attached		
		Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH nur	. , , ,		
Paten	t Application Number(s)	5091858	atent Number(s)		
	eing filed together with a <u>new</u> Pater amed executing inventor.	nt Application, enter the date the patent app	plication was Month Day Year		
Patent Cooper	ration Treaty (PCT)				
only if	PCT application number a U.S. Application Number t been assigned.	PCT PCT PCT	PCT PCT		
Number of Pro	perties	al number of properties involved.	# 1		
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41	1): \$ 40.00		
Method of Deposit Ad		osed Deposit Account X	]		
	rment by deposit account or if addit	tional fees can be charged to the account.) eposit Account Number:	# 50-1432, 252122-027008		
	Α	uthorization to charge additional fees	Yes X No		
Statement and	Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
Cassandra	G. Mott	Cassandra & Mo	11 3/27/01		
Name of	Person Signing	Signature	Date		

PATENT REEL: 011731 FRAME: 0361

# CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF DIGITAL FUEL INJECTION, INC. INTO AUTOMOTIVE CONTROLS CORP.

Pursuant to Section 33-817 of the Statutes of Connecticut, as amended (the "Connecticut Statutes"), Automotive Controls Corp., a Connecticut corporation ("AQQ"), as the surviving corporation in a merger, hereby executes the following articles of merger and sets forth:

- 1. Attached hereto as Exhibit A and made an integral part hereof is a true and correct copy of the Plan and Agreement of Merger (the "Merger Agreement"), made and entered into as of December 17, 1999, between Echlin and Digital Fuel Injection, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company").
- 2. The shareholder and directors of ACC have duly approved the adoption of this Agreement by unanimous written consent pursuant to Sections 33-698 and 33-749 of the Connecticut Statutes.
- 3. The shareholder and directors of the Company have duly approved the adoption of this Agreement by unanimous written consent pursuant to Sections 228(a) and 141(f) of the Delaware General Corporation Law, as amended.

The undersigned, A. Glenn Paton, Vice President-Treasurer of Automotive Controls Corp., declares that the facts stated herein are true and correct as of December 17, 1999.

AUTOMOTIVE CONTROLS CORP.

A. GLENN PATON, VICE PRESIDENT-TREASURER

PATENT REEL: 011731 FRAME: 0362

#### Exhibit A

# PLAN AND AGREEMENT OF MERGER

This Plan and Agreement of Merger (the "Agreement") is dated December 11, 1599, by and between Digital Fuei Injection, Inc., a pelaware corporation (the "Company"); and Automotive Controls Corp., a Connecticut corporation ("ACC").

## **RECITALS**

- The Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Echlin Inc., a Connecticut corporation ("Echlin").
- ACC is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Echlin.
- Echlin is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Dana Corporation, a Virginia corporation ("Dana").
- In order to streamline Dana's, Echlin's, and ACC's corporate structures, Dana, Echlin, ACC, and the Company desire that the Company be merged into ACC.

#### **AGREEMENT**

#### 1. PLAN AND AGREEMENT OF MERGER

- 1.1. Purpose of Agreement. The purpose of this Agreement is to carry out the statutory merger, under Connecticut and Delaware law, of the Company into ACC, leaving ACC as the surviving entity.
- 1.2. Statutory Authority. This Agreement constitutes a Plan of Merger described in Section 33-817 Statutes of Connecticut, as amended (the "Connecticut Statutes"), and an Agreement of Merger described in Section 252 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, as amended ("DGCL").
- 1.3. Parties to Merger. The parties to the merger are ACC and the Company.
- 1.4. Shareholder Approval. The shareholders of each party have duly approved the adoption of the Agreement by unanimous written consent pursuant to Section 33-698 of the Connecticut Statutes, and Section 228(a) of the DGCL.
- 1.5. Director Approval. The directors of each party have duly approved the adoption of this Agreement by unanimous written consent pursuant to Section 33-749 of the Connecticut Statutes, and Section 141(f) of the DGCL.
- 1.6. Terms and Conditions of Merger. As of the close of business on December 31, 1999, the Company shall merge into ACC, leaving ACC as the survivor. ACC shall

PATENT REEL: 011731 FRAME: 0363 continue as the successor in interest of all assets and liabilities of the Company of whatever nature. Because Echlin owns all of the issued and outstanding stock of both ACC and the Company, the Company's stock will be canceled and no additional stock will be issued in ACC.

- 1.7. Certificate of Incorporation. The existing Articles of Incorporation of ACC, without amendment, shall continue in full force and effect as the certificate of incorporation of the resulting corporation.
- 1.8. Documentation of Merger. Upon execution of this Agreement, the parties shall cause Certificates of Merger to be filed with the Connecticut State Corporation Commissioner, and the Secretary of State of Delaware, to document the merger. The certificates shall have an effective date of December 31, 1999.

# 2. SERVICE OF PROCESS

- 2.1. Appointment of Secretary of State. In accordance with Section 252(d) of the DGCL ACC hereby agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Delaware in any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of The Company, as well as for enforcement of any obligation of ACC relating to the merger described in this Agreement (including any suit or other proceeding to enforce the right of any stockholders as determined in appraisal proceedings pursuant to Section 262 of the DGCL), and hereby irrevocably appoints the Delaware Secretary of State as its agent to accept service of process in any such suit or other proceedings.
- 2.2. Address. A copy of any such process is to be mailed to ACC at the following address:

Automotive Controls Corp. c/o Dana Corporation

Attr: General Counsel

P.O. Box 1000

Toledo, Ohio 43697

## 3. MISCELLANEOUS

- 3.1. Notices. All notices or other communications permitted or required to be made under this Agreement shall be in writing, signed by the party giving notice and shall be delivered personally, sent by recognized overnight delivery service, or sent by registered or certified mail, to the party, at the recipient's address on file with the sender or at such other address of which the sender receives notice from the recipient. Notice is effective as of the date of mailing if sent by mail, or upon delivery if sent by any other method.
- 3.2. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement is binding on and will inure to the benefit of the parties, their respective successors and assigns, and each party agrees, on behalf of

-2-

#0002057990 PG 04 OF 04 VOL B-00310 FILED 12/29/1999 08:30 AM PAGE 00039 SECRETARY OF THE STATE FILING #0002057990 PG CONNECTICUT SECRETARY OF THE STATE

it, its successors and assigns, to execute any instruments that may be necessary or appropriate to carry out and execute the purpose and intentions of this Agreement and hereby authorizes and directs its successors and assigns to execute any and all such instruments. The rights of the parties and their successors in interest are governed by the terms of this Agreement.

- Amendment. No change, modification, or amendment of this Agreement is valid unless in writing and executed by both parties.
- Further Assurances. Each party shall execute and deliver such other documents as may be required to implement any of the provisions of this Agreement.
- Integration. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter addressed herein.
- Applicable Law. Except where applicable law, such as the DGCL, requires the application of another jurisdiction, this Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Connecticut, without reference to conflict of laws principles.
- Severability. In the event any portion of this Agreement is held to be invalid or 3.7. unenforceable, it shall be deemed amended the minimum amount necessary to permit its enforcement.
- Headings. The headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and do not constitute a part of this Agreement for any other purpose and shall not have any force or effect in the const. action of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the p				
date first written above.		भूती व त्यांत्री स्त्रातः । । । । । ।	The second secon	
AUTOMOTIVE CONTROLS CORP.	DIGITA	AL FUEL INJECTION, INC.		
By: Atlentification A. Glerin Paton, Vice President-T	Bv:	Alexandeta	i y iya ada i <mark>saatal</mark> Mala <mark>asa waxaa daa</mark>	
A. Gler Paton, Vice President-T	reasurer A. Gle	enn Paton, Vice President-T	reasurer	
U:/users/dew/acc/digitalfuel/merger.agmt	the state of the state of			
	W			

-3-

RECORDED: 03/28/2001